
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2019, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Karen Wardle 
email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Development Control Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
DCAdministration@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.  MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 



 
 

 
2 

 

3.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   42 Downs Park Avenue, Eling, Totton (Application 19/10945) (Pages 5 - 
14) 

  Convert bungalow into two dwellings  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (b)   Land rear of the White Horse, Keyhaven Road, Milford-On-Sea 
(Application 19/10998) (Pages 15 - 38) 

  3 dwellings; access; associated parking and landscaping  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (c)   Fernmount House, Forest Pines, New Milton (Application 19/11056) 
(Pages 39 - 64) 

  Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment for 50no. extra care 
units in a mix of 1 and 2 bedrooms and associated landscaping, drainage and 
highway works  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Chief Planning Officer be authorised to Grant Permission subject to the 
completion of a S.106 Agreement and conditions. 
 

 (d)   Court Orchard, New Road, Rockbourne (Application 19/11070) (Pages 65 
- 78) 

  House; garage; associated landscaping and parking; demolish of existing  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (e)   Ebenezer Cottage, West Common, Langley, Fawley (Application 
no.19/11223) (Pages 79 - 86) 

  Proposed ancillary building  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 
To: Councillors: Councillors: 

 
 Christine Ward (Chairman) 

Christine Hopkins (Vice-
Chairman) 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Fran Carpenter 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Jan Duke 
 

Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  11 December 2019  Item 3 a 
 
 
Application Number: 19/10945  Full Planning Permission 
Site: 42 DOWNS PARK AVENUE, ELING, TOTTON SO40 9GX 
Development: Convert bungalow into two dwellings  
Applicant: Mr Spanner 

Target Date: 14/10/2019 

 
Link to case file:  view online here  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 
  

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account 
when determining this application.  These, and all other relevant considerations, 
are set out and considered in Sections 11 and 12 of this report after which a 
conclusion on the planning balance is reached. 
 

1) Principle of development; 
2) Impact of development on character and local distinctiveness; 
3) Impact on amenity of neighbouring properties;  
4) Impact on highway safety and parking; 
5) Whether the sub-
[...]
1 to 441

39

43

93

73

5

29

11

35

58

38

11

62

59

30

91
35

44

14

39

5

26

50

49

St
a

Su
b

El

DOW
N'S

PARK ROAD
DOW

N'S P
ARK C

RESCENT

D
O

W
N'

S 
PA

RK

MILV
ERTON R

OAD

AV
EN

UE

BARTRAM ROAD

MILV
ERTON C

LO
SE

St
at

io
n

LB

Pu
m

pi
ng

4.
3m 3.

7m

4.
3m

28

30

1345

25

66

7

24

49

98

67

70

109

3.
7m

w
w

w
.n

ew
fo

re
st

.g
ov

.u
k

te
l: 

02
3 

80
28

 5
00

0

D
at

e

Ti
tle

02
/1

2/
19

Pl
an

ni
ng

 C
om

m
itt

ee
 1

1.
12

.1
9

42
 D

ow
ns

 P
ar

k 
Av

en
ue

19
/1

09
45

El
in

g,
 T

ot
to

n 
Sc

al
e

1:
12

50
©

 C
ro

w
n 

co
py

rig
ht

 a
nd

 d
at

ab
as

e
rig

ht
s 

20
19

 O
rd

na
nc

e 
Su

rv
ey

10
00

26
22

0

14



Planning Committee 11 December 2019 Item 3 b 

Application Number: 19/10998  Full Planning Permission 
Site: LAND REAR OF THE WHITE HORSE, KEYHAVEN ROAD, 

MILFORD-ON-SEA SO41 0QY 
Development: 3 dwellings; access; associated parking and landscaping 
Applicant: Bayview Developments Ltd 

Target Date: 15/10/2019 

Extension Date: 12/12/2019 

Link to case file:  view online here 
________________________________________________________________________ 

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 

1.1 The following matters are considered to be the main issues to be taken 
into account when determining this application. These, and all other 
relevant considerations, are set out and considered in Section 11, of this 
report after which a conclusion on the planning balance is reached. 

1) the principle of the development,
2) the effect on the setting of the adjacent listed building, 'The White

Horse Inn' and the character and appearance of the adjacent
Conservation Area,

3) the effect on the character and appearance of the area,
4) the effect on the living conditions of the adjoining neighbouring

properties,
5) the effect on public highway safety,
6) the effect on the living conditions of future occupiers given the close

proximity to the Public House and employment site.
[...]
storey houses, which form a cul 
de sac immediately adjacent to the boundary of the application site.  

2.5 A new development of 8 houses is nearing completion immediately to the 
west of the application site. Three of the dwellings that form part of that 
development will have their rear gardens backing onto part of the existing 
access of the public house, which will also serve the application site. That 
development has been designed with dwellings of traditional character 
and form, in which the buildings are tightly grouped together on small 
plots with short front and rear gardens.   

3 THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

3.1 The proposal is to develop the site for 3 dwellings, comprised of three 
detached houses, together with associated access, car parking and 
landscaping. The existing access from Keyhaven Road, which serves the 
public house would be utilised to serve the proposed development. The 
proposed layout entails two dwellings to front onto the internal access 
road and car parking area, and one dwelling would be sited within its own 
landscape setting, which in part, would front onto Grebe Close. It is not 
proposed to create any vehicular or pedestrian access onto Grebe Close. 

3.2 Visually the proposed dwellings would rise to two storeys, although the 
first floor accommodation has been designed to be accommodated in the 
roof space. The proposed dwellings would be constructed from timber 
and have the appearance of agricultural buildings with a contemporary 
design. The proposed dwellings would rise to around 7.5 metres to the 
ridge. Car parking to serve the proposed dwellings would be to the north 
provided within a single space. Plots identified as 2 and 3 would have 
their car parking spaces on plot. 

4 PLANNING HISTORY 

1 pair of semi-detached houses, 2 detached houses (18/11614) Refused on 
the 18th July 2019 

Officers had recommended the grant planning permission at the Planning 
Committee on the 10th July 2019 (18/11614), but the Committe
[...]
; 
(c) areas for hard surfacing and the materials to be used; 
(d) other means of enclosure; 
(e) a method and programme for its implementation and the means to 

provide for its future maintenance. 
 
No development shall take place unless these details have been approved 
and then only in accordance with those details. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development takes place in an appropriate 

way and to comply with Policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the 
New Forest District outside the National Park (Core Strategy). 

  
 

 

30



8. All external works (hard and soft landscape) as approved at Condition 7 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and details within 
one year of commencement of development and maintained thereafter as 
built and subject to changes or additions only if and as agreed in writing with 
the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure the achievement and long term retention of an 

appropriate quality of development and to comply with Policy 
CS2 of the Local Plan for the New Forest District outside the 
National Park (Core Strategy). 

  
 

9. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any re-enactment of that Order) no 
extension (or alterations) otherwise approved by Classes A, B or C of Part 1 
of Schedule 2 to the Order, garage or other outbuilding otherwise approved 
by Class E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Order, or means of enclosure 
otherwise approved by Class A of Part 2 of Schedule 2 to the Order shall be 
erected or carried out without express planning permission first having been 
granted. 
 
Reason: In view of the physical characteristics of the plot, and the 

design concept to achieve a spacious setting to the rear of a 
heritage assett, the Local Planning Authority would wish to 
ensure that any future development proposals do not adversely 
affect the visual amenities of the area and the amenities of 
neighbouring properties, cont
[...]
u

rv
ey

10
00

26
22

0

37



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 11 December 2019 Item 3 c 

Application Number: 19/11056  Full Planning Permission 
Site: FERNMOUNT HOUSE, FOREST PINES, NEW MILTON 

BH25 5SS 
Development: Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment for 50 no. 

extra care units in a mix of 1 and 2 bedrooms and associated 
landscaping, drainage and highway works 

Applicant: Morgan Ashley Care Developments and Places for People Living + 

Target Date: 05/12/2019 

Link to case file:  view online here  
________________________________________________________________________ 

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account when 
determining this application.  These, and all other relevant considerations, are set 
out and considered in Section 11, of this report after which a conclusion on the 
planning balance is reached. 

1) Principle of development including policy relating to affordable housing
2) Design and layout
3) Impact on character and appearance of local area
4) Impact on amenity of neighbours
5) Landscaping and tree related issues
6) Highway safety and parking
7) Drainage and flood risk
8) Ecological matters

This matter is before Committee due to the initial comments of the Town Council 
based on the original plans. 

2 THE SITE 

The site lies within the settlement boundary of New Milton as shown in the Local Plan 
Part 2 towards the northern end of the town to the east of Ballard Independant 
School. The site comprises an existing single storey building known as the 
Fernmount Centre and Adult Services Day Centre owned by Hampshire County 
Council. The building dates from 1981 along with Fernmount House which was used 
as residential accommodation for adults with learning difficulties.  Fernmount Centre 
occupies the central part of the site with Fernmount House to the north. The site is 
accessed from a small flatted development to the so
[...]
 in the case of grant aid being given. 
In such cases the units can only be controlled by eligible age restrictions. 

The District Council’s newly adopted Housing Strategy and the emerging Local Plan 
both reference demographic projections and support the need for this type of housing 
provision. In 2017 the estimated unmet need (by 2036) for extra-care 
accommodation across the district stood at 263 affordable and 158 market-housing 
bed-spaces.   

The homes for Affordable Rent (making up 80% of the total number of dwellings) will 
be prioritised for households with a local connection to the New Forest District.  Due 
to Homes England rules associated with capital public subsidy, the shared-ownership 
extra-care homes cannot be prioritised in the same way, however past experience 
suggests that buyers for the Fernmount scheme are likely to come from the local 
area. 

In light of the District’s growing housing needs for older vulnerable people, the locally 
weighted nomination principles and process, and the anticipated accommodation and 
services that will be provided, this proposal is supported by local policy and advice 
set out in the NPPF. The proposal as set out is therefore considered to be in line with 
Core Strategy policy.  

It is considered therefore that any permission should be subject to a legal agreement 
requiring at least 20 of the units to be affordable. In addition an age occupancy 
condition should be included and a condition restricting the residential use to C3 (b) 
rather than general C3 housing which would place greater demands on public open 
space and give rise to potential increased impact on recreational demand off site with 
implications in relation to the Council's Appropriate Assessment and the Habitat 
Regulations. 

Design and layout 

Core Strategy policy CS2 and Policy 13 of the Emerging Local Plan state that 
Development should contribute positively to local distinctiveness, quality of life and 
enhance the character and ident
[...]
x Price published by the Build Cost Information Service (BICS) 
and is: 
 
Net additional new build floor space (A) x CIL Rate (R) x Inflation Index (I) 

55



Where: 
A = the net area of floor space chargeable in square metres after deducting any existing floor space and any 
demolitions, where appropriate. 
R = the levy rate as set in the Charging Schedule 
I = All-in tender price index of construction costs in the year planning permission was granted, divided by the 
All-in tender price index for the year the Charging Schedule took effect.  For 2019 this value is 1.22Nitrate 
neutrality and impact on the Solent SPA and SACs 

14. RECOMMENDATION
That the Chief Planning Officer be AUTHORISED TO GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

i) The completion of an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended) to secure the following

a) Public open space off site contribution of £ 37,312.00

b) A minimum of 40% of the units to be affordable as per Core Strategy Policy CS15 with 
20 units to be offered for affordable rent;

c) Future nomination and allocation to affordable housing in line with the District and 
County Council's agreed nomination and allocation principles

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below, together with any other conditions as may be 
required at the discretion of the Chief Planning Officer.

Proposed Conditions: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

Proposed Block Site Plan  FNM PL 005 Rev P4 

Proposed Ground Floor Plan   FNM PL 010 Rev P5 

Proposed Second Floor Plan   FNM PL 012 Rev P4 

Proposed Roof Plan   FNM PL 013 Rev P2 

Proposed Block Site Plan  FNM PL 024 Rev P3 

S
[...]
 
soil levels or routing of services within those defined areas be carried out 
without the prior written approval of the local planning authority. 
 
Reason: To protect the said trees in the interests of the visual amenities 

and character of the locality, in accordance with Policy 13 of 
the Emerging Local Plan 2016-2036 for the New Forest District 
outside of the National Park. 

 
9. Prior to the commencement of development including any demolition or site 

clearance works a Construction Management Plan (CRM) shall be submitted 
to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. The CRM shall 
include the following details – 
  
 

a) A plan showing the position of a secure compound for the 
constructor’s plant, equipment, welfare facilities, storage of materials, 
and vehicle parking area within the site 

b) Hours and days of operation on the site to be specified and to 
exclude any works taking place after 1pm on Saturdays with no 
works taking place other than emergency works on Sundays or Bank 
Holidays or after 1pm on Saturdays. 

58



c) Phasing plan of the works together with projected timescales from 
commencement. 

The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in strict accordance 
with the CRM as may be agreed. 

Reason:  In the interest of amenity and highway safety and in accordance 
with Policy CS2 and CS24 of the Local Plan for the New Forest 
District outside of the National Park (Core Strategy). 

 
 

10. No development, demolition or site clearance shall take place until the 
following has been submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority: 
 

a) A sample of the exact cellular confinement system and brand to be 
used for the areas where specialist no dig construction will be used.  

 
b) Detailed cross section drawings provided by a relevant engineer for 

the exact method of the construction of the areas specified to be 
no-dig and suggested within Appendix 7 of the Arboricultural report. 

 
c
[...]


rv
ey

10
00

26
22

0

63



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  11 December 2019  Item 3 d 
 
 
Application Number: 19/11070  Full Planning Permission 
Site: COURT ORCHARD, NEW ROAD, ROCKBOURNE SP6 3NN 
Development: House; garage; associated landscaping and parking; demolish of 

existing 
Applicant: Mr Wilson 

Target Date: 17/10/2019 

Extension Date: 13/12/2019 
 
Link to case file:  view online here  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 
  

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account 
when determining this application.  These, and all other relevant considerations, 
are set out and considered in Section 11 of this report after which a conclusion 
on the planning balance is reached. 
 

(1) The Principle of Development 
(2) The Impact on the Countryside 
(3) Character and Heritage Impacts 
(4) Ecological Interests 
(5) Impact on Character of the Area 
(6) Impact on Residential Amenity 
(7) Highway Impacts 
(8) Flood Risk and Drainage 

 

This matter is before Committee as the recommendation to approve is contrary 
to the Parish Council's view. 
 

2 THE SITE 
  

The proposal relates to a detached property and garage of post-war 
construction, set within very generous grounds, within Rockbourne's 
Conservation Area. The property is well separated from neighbouring premises 
to the north, east and south, though many of the adjoining buildings are 
listed. There are mature trees within the grounds of the property, protected by 
virtue of their location within a conservation area. The lower portion of the 
garden curtlage to the west is within Flood Zones 2 and 3. 
 
The existing site is an open fronted plot with key views into and out of it from 
Rockbourne Road and others gained from New Road. There are views from the 
south and east from gaps in the boundary treatments and from the rising land to 
the east and the west as well as fro
[...]
pment takes place in an appropriate 

way and to comply with Policy CS2 and CS3 of the Local Plan 
for the New Forest District outside the National Park (Core 
Strategy).  

 
5. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any re-enactment of that Order) no 
extension (or alterations), garage, other outbuilding or hardstanding 
otherwise approved by Classes A, B, C, D, E or F of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to 
the Order, or means of enclosure otherwise approved by Class A of Part 2 of 
Schedule 2 to the Order shall be erected or carried out without express 
planning permission first having been granted. 

74



 
Reason: To ensure the dwelling remains of a size which is appropriate 

to its location within the countryside and to comply with Policy 
DM20 of the Local Plan for the New Forest District outside 
the National Park. (Part 2: Sites and Development 
Management) and to ensure that the dwelling and its curtilage 
remain of a size and appearance commensurate with its 
location within Rockbourne Conservation Area and setting of 
nearby listed buildings and that any future development 
proposals do not adversely affect those heritage assets, 
contrary to Policies CS2 and CS3 of the Local Plan for the 
New Forest District outside the National Park (Core Strategy) 
and Policy DM1 of the Local Plan for the New Forest District 
outside the National Park. (Part 2: Sites and Development 
Management). 

 
 

 
6. The works hereby approved shall be undertaken in strict accordance with 

the recommendations of the Phase I Ecological Assessment (March 2017) 
and Phase II Bat Report (August 2017) submitted with the planning 
application, unless otherwise first agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason: To safeguard protected species in accordance with Policy 

CS3 of the Local Plan for the New Forest District outside of 
the National Park (Core Strategy) and Policy DM2 of the 
Local Plan for
[...]
er Information: 
Jim Bennett 
Telephone: 023 8028 5588   

76



C
ot

ta
ge

1

C
ou

rt

C
ot

ta
ge

M
an

or
Fa

rm

O
rc

ha
rd

O
rc

ha
rd

 H
ou

se

1

C
ou

rt

Th
e 

O
ld

 R
ec

to
ry

H
ar

ol
ds

In
w

ar
dl

ei
gh

Sha
mble

s

1

Pe
nn

ys
 C

ot
ta

ge

(PH)

R
oc

k 
C

ot
ta

ge

Cott
ag

e

Ba
y T

re
e

Sl
ip

pe
ry

C
ot

ta
ge

s

Tr
en

th
am

 C
ot

ta
ge

Pr
im

ro
se

H
al

l

W
oo

db
in

e
C

ot
ta

ge

M
ew

s

St
 A

nd
re

w
's

El
m

M
ell

ow
Th

at
ch

Cott
ag

e

Tw
yn

eh
am

C
ot

ta
ge

The
Ros

ean
d

C
ot

ta
ge

This
tle

2

Th
re

ew
ay

s

C
hu

rc
h

2

4

Yo
ng

es

3

Cru
ck

 C
ott

Te
l E

x

C
G

Te
nn

is
 C

ou
rt

Ba
rn C

ha
pe

l
an

d 
re

m
ai

ns
of

M
an

or
H

ou
se

W
el

l

NE
W

 R
O

AD

Tr
ac

k

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

DW

TC
B

Pu
m

p

DW

LB

Pu
mp

50
.0

m

54
.9

m

w
w

w
.n

ew
fo

re
st

.g
ov

.u
k

te
l: 

02
3 

80
28

 5
00

0

D
at

e

Ti
tle

02
/1

2/
19

Pl
an

ni
ng

 C
om

m
itt

ee
 1

1.
12

.1
9

C
ou

rt 
O

rc
ha

rd

19
/1

10
70

N
ew

 R
oa

d,
 R

oc
kb

ou
rn

e
Sc

al
e

1:
12

50
©

 C
ro

w
n 

co
py

rig
ht

 a
nd

 d
at

ab
as

e
rig

ht
s 

20
19

 O
rd

na
nc

e 
Su

rv
ey

10
00

26
22

0

77



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 11 December 2019 Item 3 e 

Application Number: 19/11223  Full Planning Permission 
Site: EBENEZER COTTAGE, WEST COMMON, LANGLEY, FAWLEY 

SO45 1XL 
Development: Proposed ancilliary building 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Switzer 

Target Date: 21/11/2019 

Extension Date: 13/12/2019 

Link to case file:  view online here 
________________________________________________________________________ 

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account 
when determining this application.  These, and all other relevant considerations, 
are set out and considered in Section 11 of this report after which a conclusion 
on the planning balance is reached. 

(1) Principle of development

[...]
w
.n

ew
fo

re
st

.g
ov

.u
k

te
l: 

02
3 

80
28

 5
00

0

D
at

e

Ti
tle

02
/1

2/
19

Pl
an

ni
ng

 C
om

m
itt

ee
 1

1.
12

.1
9

Eb
en

ez
er

 C
ot

ta
ge

19
/1

12
23

W
es

t C
om

m
on

, L
an

gl
ey

, F
aw

le
y

Sc
al

e
1:

12
50

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
10

00
26

22
0

85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a 42 Downs Park Avenue, Eling, Totton (Application 19/10945)
	3b Land rear of the White Horse, Keyhaven Road, Milford-On-Sea (Application 19/10998)
	3c Fernmount House, Forest Pines, New Milton (Application 19/11056)
	3d Court Orchard, New Road, Rockbourne (Application 19/11070)
	3e Ebenezer Cottage, West Common, Langley, Fawley (Application no.19/11223)





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

11 DECEMBER 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 11 December 
2019 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Sue Bennison 
  Hilary Brand 
* Fran Carpenter 
* Rebecca Clark 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Arthur Davis 
* Jan Duke 
* Barry Dunning 
 

  Allan Glass 
  David Hawkins 
* Maureen Holding 
  Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
  Tony Ring 
* Ann Sevier 
* Beverley Thorne 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Stephen Belli, Jim Bennett, Jo Chambers, Richard Natt, Rosie Rigby, Claire Upton-
Brown, Karen Wardle and Amanda Wilson 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Brand, Glass, Hawkins and Ring. 
 

27   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

28   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllrs Crisell and Davis disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/10945 
as members of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the 
application.  They concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllrs Carpenter and M Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 
19/11056 as members of Hampshire County Council, which owned the application 
site and had commissioned a third party to develop the site.  They concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent them from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr C Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/11056 as a 
member of New Milton Town Council which had commented on the application.  



 
PC 11 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/11223 as a member 
of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application.  She concluded 
that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
 

29   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   42 Downs Park Avenue, Eling, Totton (Application 19/10945)  

    
Details: 
  
Convert bungalow into two dwellings 
  
Public Participants: 
 
None  
  
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
  
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Crisell and Davis disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as members of 
Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the application.  
They concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported a change of the recommendation for the Chief 
Planning Officer to be authorised to grant permission, subject to conditions.  
This was due to the consultation period expiring on 11 December 2019.   
  
Cllr Holding was unable to vote on this application as she had been absent 
for part of the consideration of this item. 
 
Decision: 
  
That the Chief Planning Officer be AUTHORISED TO GRANT PERMISSION 
subject to conditions. 
  
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a) and the amended recommendation as reported at 
the meeting. 
 

 b   Land rear of the White Horse, Keyhaven Road, Milford-On-Sea 
(Application 19/10998)  

  Details: 
  
3 dwellings; access; associated parking and landscaping 



 
PC 11 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

Public Participants: 
  
Mr Bennett, Ken Parke Planning Consultants (Agent) 
Mrs Brushwood (Objector) 
Cllr Patricia Banks, Milford on Sea Parish Council 
  
Additional Representations: 
  
None 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported an amendment to the recommendation to give 
authority to the Chief Planning Officer to grant planning permission.  This 
was as a result of no 10 Keyhaven Road being omitted from the initial 
consultation and had until 20 December 2019 to submit a representation.   
This had been detailed in the update note circulated prior to the meeting, 
although the Committee noted that the incorrect house number in Keyhaven 
Road had been cited.  
 
The Case Officer also reported an additional condition to prohibit any access 
onto Grebe Close from plot 1. 
  
Decision: 
  
That the Chief Planning Officer Planning Development Control be 
AUTHORISED TO GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
(i) No new material objections being received by 20 December 2019 from 

the neighbouring property at no 10 Keyhaven Road; and 
(ii) The imposition of the conditions set out in the report and an additional 

condition preventing any future access onto Grebe Close. 
  
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) and update note. 
 
Additional Condition 
 
The existing boundary fence as marked between X-Y on the approved plan 
ADP/1850/P/402A shall be permanently retained and maintained and 
notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revising revoking and re-
enacting that Order with or without modification), no means of vehicular or 
pedestrian access to the highway 'Grebe Close' shall be formed, without the 
prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority. Any replacement 
fence, between X-Y on the approved plan ADP/1850/P/402A shall match the 
existing fence in terms of height and positioning.   
 
Reason: In the interest of amenity in accordance with policy CS2 of the 
Local Plan for the New Forest District outside the National Park (Core 
Strategy). 
 
 



 
PC 11 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
4 

 

 c   Fernmount House, Forest Pines, New Milton (Application 19/11056)  

    
Details: 
  
Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment for 50 no. extra care 
units in a mix of 1 and 2 bedrooms and associated landscaping, drainage 
and highway works 
  
Public Participants: 
  
Mr Maggs and Mr Sulley, Asbri Planning Ltd (Agent) 
  
Additional Representations: 
  
Additional comments had been received from New Milton Town Council and 
Southern Water, as per update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
  
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Carpenter and M Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as members 
of Hampshire County Council, which owned the application site and had 
commissioned a third party to develop the site.  They concluded that there 
were no grounds under common law to prevent them from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr C Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New Milton 
Town Council which had commented on the application.  She concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported a minor addition to the recommendation and 
amendments to conditions 2 and 13, which were detailed in the update note 
circulated prior to the meeting.  
 
The Committee also wished to congratulate New Milton Town Council on 
their work and support on this scheme. 
  
Decision: 
  
That the Chief Planning Officer be AUTHORISED TO GRANT PERMISSION 
subject to: 
 
i) The completion of an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure the following: 
 

a) Public open space off site contribution of £37,312.00 as per Core 
Strategy Policy CS7; 

 
b) A minimum of 40% of the units to be affordable as per Core 

Strategy Policy CS15 with 20 units to be offered for affordable rent; 
 
c) Future nomination and allocation to affordable housing in line with 

the District and County Council’s agreed nomination and allocation 
principles 



 
PC 11 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
5 

 

 
ii) The imposition of the conditions set out in the report, together with any 

other conditions as may be required at the discretion of the Chief 
Planning Officer. 

  
Conditions / Reasons: 
  
As per report (Item 3c) and update note. 
 

 d   Court Orchard, New Road, Rockbourne (Application 19/11070)  

    
Details: 
  
House; garage; associated landscaping and parking; demolish of existing 
  
Public Participants: 
  
Mr Smallman, Pro Vision (Agent) 
  
Additional Representations: 
  
Further comments had been received from Cllr Edward Heron and NFDC 
Tree Officer, as per update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
  
Comment: 
  
The Case Officer reported that conditions 9-11 should be deleted and 
additional conditions regarding tree protection and site storage, as per 
update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
  
Decision: 
  
Grant subject to conditions 
  
Conditions / Reasons: 
  
As per report (Item 3d) and update note. 
 

 e   Ebenezer Cottage, West Common, Langley, Fawley (Application 
19/11223)  

    
Details: 
  
Proposed ancillary building 
 
  
Public Participants: 
  
None 
 
 
  



 
PC 11 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
6 

 

Additional Representations: 
  
Four further letters of representation had been received, as per update note 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
  
Comment: 
  
Cllr Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Fawley 
Parish Council which had commented on the application.  She concluded 
that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
  
Grant subject to conditions 
  
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e)  

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


